Chevron
gy Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-3500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

December 22, 1992

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Environmental Health Department

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Oliva :

Enclosed is a subsurface environmental investigation report on the above referenced site prepared
by RESNA under the direction of Chevron and dated December 16, 1992.

Briefly, ten (10) machine augered borings and six (6) hand augered borings were drilled on-site on
November 23 - 25, 1992. Hydrocarbon impacted soil was detected in borings B-1 at 6 ft., B-3 at
10.25 ft., B-4 at 11.25 ft., B-8 at 10.5 ft., and H-5 at 5.5 fi. Benzene was absent from all soil
samples. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline was present in B-1 at 79 ppm, B-3 at 96 ppm,
B-4 at 2500 ppm, and B-8 at 36 ppm. Total oil and grease was detected in H-5 at 57 ppm. Four (4)
of the machine angered borings were converted into temporary groundwater monitoring wells.
Dissolved hydrocarbon was detected in all wells. Concentrations ranged from 23 to 800 ppb
benzene and from 2700 to 23000 ppb total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline. Depth to water was
approximately 11 to 12 ft. )

In January, Chevron will closed the station and will remove all product lines and tanks. Future
actions will depend on information gathered after the tank removal.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

ZwZ

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-4930R 1
Enclosure

cc : Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB-S. F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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Prepared for:

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
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Prepared by:
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Barry I Marcus
Project Geologist

luled U il

Richard H. Walls, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
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SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

for

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (Chevron), RESNA Industries (RESNA)
conducted a subsurface environmental investigation at Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930,
located at 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard in Castro Valley, California (Plate 1). Work RESNA
performed during this investigation included engaging a utility locator service prior to drilling at the
site, advancing ten soil borings using a drilling rig, advancing six soil borings using a hand-held
auger, installing new temporary groundwater monitoring well casing in four of the drilled soil
borings, sampling soil and groundwater, submitting selected soil and groundwater samples for
laboratory analyses, removing temporary well casing from the borings following collection of
groundwater samples, performing a survey of water wells in the site vicinity, performing an off-
site source investigation, and preparing this report. The purpose of this investigation was to
evaluate whether residual petroleum hydrocarbons were present in unsaturated soil at the site, and
whether groundwater has been impacted by petroleumn hydrocarbons.

2.0 BACKGROUND
2.1 Previou ik

Information in Chevron’s files indicates that no previous environmental investigations have been
performed at the site.

2.2 Water Well Survey

At the request of Chevron, RESNA personnel conducted a search of water-well records on file at
the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) in Sacramento. According to DWR files,
there are 58 water wells within 2 one-half mile radius of the project site. Data pertaining to the
identified water wells is in Appendix A. Additional wells undocumented by the DWR may be
present in the site vicinity.

17068.01
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3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

3.1 Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan/ Backeround Review/ Permitting

RESNA prepared a Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan required by the Occupational Health and
Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response™
guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan was prepared by RESNA
personnel following a review of site conditions with the project manager. The document was reviewed
by all RESNA project and field personnel, and subcontractor personnel performing work at the site.

RESNA conducted the investigation in accordance with RESNA Work Plan No. 17068-1W (dated
November 20, 1992). The work plan was prepared following review of pertinent technical
information. A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control & Walter
Conservation District, Zone 7. Copies of permits obtained during this investigation are in Appendix
B. RESNA’s standard methods for conducting field investigations are described in Appendix C.

3.2 Drilled Soil Borings and Sampling

On November 23 and 24, 1992, a geologist from RESNA observed Kvilhaug Well Drilling of
Concord, California, drill ten soil borings (B-1 through B-10) using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped
with 8-inch hollow-stem augers. The locations of the borings are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2). Soil borings B-1 to B-4 were drilled to depths of aplgnximmely 15-feet below grade; which
was approximately four feet below the groundwater surface, Borings B-5 through B-10 were drilled
10 an approximate depth of eleven feet. Soil sampling equipment was decontaminated with a solution
of phosphate-free soap between sampling to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination. The field
geologist logged the earth materials encountered during drilling using the Unified Soil Classification
System. Logs of borings B-1 through B-10 are in Appendix D. Drill cuttings from each boring were
placed on plastic sheeting pending characterization and disposal .

During drilling of soil borings B-1 through B-10 soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals.
Samples were collected using a 2.5 inch outside diameter California-modified split-spoon sampler,
lined with cleaned brass sample tubes. At each sampling depth the sampler was driven 18 inches
ahead of the augers. Soil samples were screened in the field using a photoionization detector (PID).
PID-detected hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on the boring logs. One sample from each five-
foot interval was sealed with aluminum foil, capped, secured with teflon tape, labeled, placed on ice in
an insulated container, and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to a California-certified
laboratory for chemical analysis.

3.3 Hand-Augered Soil Borings and Sampling

On November 24 and 25, 1992, RESNA’s geologist used a hand-held auger 1o advance six soil
borings (H-1 through H-6). The locations of these borings are shown on Plate 2. Soil borings H-1,
H-2, H4, and H-6 were advanced to a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade. An obstruction
(concrete debris) was encountered at a depth of about one foot in boring H-4 which was the total depth
of the boring, Boring H-5 was advanced to an approximate depth ol {en feet. Prior to collecting each
soil sample, and between each boring, our geologist decontaminated the hand auger 10 minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination. Our geologist logged the earth materials encountercd during hand-

[ 5]
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augering using the Unified Soil Classification System. Logs of borings H-1 through H-6 are in
Appendix D. Drill cuttings from each hand-augered boring were placed on plastic sheeting pending
characterization and disposal .

During hand-augering of soil borings H-1 through H-6 our geologist used a hand-operated percussion
sampling device to collect soil sampies. Soil samples were collected from the base of each boring, and
from a depth of five feet in boring H-5. Samples were prepared for laboratory analysis in the manner
described above.

3.4 Temporary Monitoring Well Construction and Sampling

After drilling to approximately four feet below the first encountered groundwater in borings B-1
through B-4, a temporary ground-water monitoring well was placed into each boring through the
hollow stem of the augers. Temporary monitoring wells were constructed of schedule 40, flush-
threaded, 2-inch diameter blank casing, and well screen with 0.010-inch slots. After placing a
temporary well in each boring, the drillers pulled the hollow stem augers up about five feet to allow
groundwater to enter the well screen. Our geologist then used a cleaned Teflon bailer to collect a water
sample for subjective analysis; no free phase product or sheen was detected in any of the groundwater
samples collected for subjective analysis. After collecting a groundwater sample for subjective
analysis, our geologist bailed each well dry, then allowed each well to recharge an amount sufficient to
collect a groundwater sample. Each sample was acidified, labeled, and placed on ice in an insulated
container for delivery under chain-of-custody protocol to a California-certified laboratory. Water
bailed from each temporary well was retained on site in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum pending
disposal.

40 SITE CONDITIONS

4.1 Geology and Hydrogenlogy

Unconsolidated sediments beneath the site consist primarily of silty clay and clay. Descriptions of the
materials encountered are shown on the boring logs. Ground water was first encountered in 2 sandy
silt and clay at an approximate depth of 11 to 12 feet below grade.

S.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Nineteen soil samples collected from the drilled and hand-augered soil borings were selected for
laboratory analysis. Each sample was analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified for gasoline) and benzene,
tolucne, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020. Soil samples collected from
boring H-5 were also analyzed for TPH as diesel (TPHd), and total oil and grease (TOG). Ground-
water samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX using EPA Methods 8015 (modified) and 602,
respectively. _

K.
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6.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
6.1 Soil

Results of all soil samples analyses are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports are
included in Appendix F. TPHg was detected in four soil samples at concentrations ranging from 36 to
2,500 parts per million (ppm). Detected BTEX concentrations are shown in Table 1. TOG was
detected in one soil sample collected from a depth of 5.5 feet in boring H-5, which was advanced near
the former waste-oil tank.

6.2 Groundwater

TPHg was detected in each groundwaler sample. TPHg concentrations ranged from 2,700 parts per.
billion (ppb) to 23,000 ppb. Benzehetoncentrations détected in groundwater samples ranged from 23

ppb to 800 ppb. Results of all ground-water sample analyses are summarized in Table 2; laboratory

analytical reports are included in Appendix E.

7.0 LITERATURE SEARCH/OFF-SITE SOURCE POTENTIAL

Chevron requested that RESNA evaluate potential offsite sources of petroleum hydrocarbons.
RESNA utilized the environmental record search firm BBL, of Solana Beach, California, to identify
sites within one mile of the site that have had releases of hazardous substances to the subsurtace or
have the potential for such releases. Information provided by BBIL was obtained from databases
maintained by the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances
Control; the California State Water Resources Control Board; the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency; and the Contra Costa County Health Services Department, Environmental Health Division.
BBL’s report, including a map of existing and potential release sites, is included as Appendix F. Five
sites within approximately 750 feet of Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930 were listed on the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System maintained by the State Water Resources Control
Board, These sites include (1) Arnold Property at 3234 Castro Valley Boulevard; (2) Sal’s Foreign
Car Service at 3343 Castro Valley Boulevard; (3) Sal's Foreign Car Service at 20845 Wilbeam
Avenue: (4) Xtra Oil at 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard; and (5) a Shell service station at 3496 Castro
Valley Boulevard. According to information in BBL’s report, preliminary site investigations have
been undertaken at the Arnold Property and Xtra Oil sites, but not at Sal’s Foreign Car Service {(both
locations) or the Shell service station. Qther potential off-site sources of petroleum hydrocarbons
within a one-mile radius of Chevron service station #9-4930 are indicated in Appendix G.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental geological
practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This investigation was conducted
solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental conditions of soil and ground water beneath the
site.  No soil engineering or geotechnical recommendations are implied or should be inferred.
Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation is made from a
limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from the data points
available. Additional work, including further subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent
uncertainties associated with this type of investigation.

17068.01 4
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9.0 REFERENCES
RESNA Industries Inc., November 20, 1992, Work Plan for Evaluation of Soil and Groundwater at

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930, 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley,
California.
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Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(page 1 of 2)

Sample Date Ethyl- Total

Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd TOG HVO
B-1 6.0 11/24/92 <0.1 0.087 1.0 1.9 79 e o —
B-1 11.25  11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l - --- < aca
B-2 11.25  11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- - s
B-3 10.25  11/24/92 <0.025 <0.025 0.063 3.5 96 --- SR ST
B-4 1125  11/24/92 <0.5 5.1 20 130 2,500 --- --- S
B-5 10.75  11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --= .o A
B-6 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- " -2
B-7 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- I .
B-8 105 11/24/92 <0.50 0.056 0.47 1.4 36 rivmisn - S
B-9 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.10 <l --- Fee ---
B- 11.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- m— ---
B-1011.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- yee -
H-1 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---
H-2 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 aaa e -
H-3 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- e ---
H-4 1.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- - - - -a
H-5 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <10 57 ---
H-5 10.5 11724192 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l <10 <50 ND
H-6 5.5 11724192 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- = .-

Notes: See page 2 of 2
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Table 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(page 2 of 2)

Sample Date Ethyl- Total

Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd TOG HVO
AB,CD*  8/10/92 0.008 0.024 0.008 .053 ND<1 --- --- ---
All results in parts per million (ppm)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TOG = Total Oil and Grease
HVO = Halogenated Volatile Organics
ND = Not Detected
--- = Not analyzed
< =
*

= Less than detection limit established by the laboratory
= Cuttings

17040.01
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Table 2

JGROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Sample Date Ethyi- Total
Number Sampled Benzene  Toluene benzene  Xylenes TPHg
B-1 1172392 51 120 2,300 87 2,700
B-2 11/23/92 oA 11 470 1,100 13,000
B-3 11/23/92 800 38 1,000 2,000 23,000
B-4 11/23/92 190 13 240 690 15,000
All results in parts per billion (ppb)

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

17068.01
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WATER WELL INVENTORY

Wolfe

Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley [rrigation
Martin’s Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley [rigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley [rrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley Unknown
Jack Luse 19910 Forest Ave. [rigation
Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valley Blvd, MW
Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valley Blvd, MW
Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valley Blvd, MW

Ted Sims Extra Oil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA MW

Ted Sims Extra Qil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA MW

Ted Sims Extra Qil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA MW
Mitzi Stockel Unknown 5-MWs
R.T. Nahas Co. - Unocal Unknown 5-MWs
Curtis or Breed Near Breed Property, near Milford Gardens 1928 Unknown
Seamoor Lodge Curtis Possibly Breed Property, below Mulford Gardens 1957 Unknown
Robert ). Rousey 20283 Yeandle Avenue, Castro Vallley 1977 [mmgation
Howard W, Buckhart 20551 Forest Avenue, Castro Valley 1950 Unknown
Mr. Ornedas 20287 Marshal Street, Castro Valley 1977 [rmigation
Willtam Smith 8045 Louna, Castro Valley 1956 [rrigation
Mrs. Wilson 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Valley 1954 Test Well
Henry Hertlien 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Valley 1988 MW
William Duncan Unknown 1950 Unknown
Bill Jensen 3223 Leonard Drive, Hayward 1980 Domestic
Louis Floyd 20036 Anita Ave., Castro Valley 1953 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co.  [2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1953 Test
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co.  [2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1952 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co.  |2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1952 Cooling System
Thrifty Oil Company 2504 Castio Valley Blvd., Castro Valley 1988 1-7TMWs
Anthony B. Varni 227171 Main Street, Hayward, CA 1988 Test
Unocal Corporation 2000 Crow Canvon Place, #400, San Ramon 1990 3 Test MWs 1-3
Unaocal Corporation 2000 Crow Canyon Place, #400, San Ramon 1990 1 MW #4
BP Qi Company 2818 Prospect Park Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 1990 1 MWs
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. 10 Universal City Place, Universal City, CA 1987 MW 1-3
SAA Unknown 1990 MW 4-5
Weinke Unknown 1949 Unknown
Centennial Bank Unknown 1983 Destruction




A ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 $ (510} 484-2600

1% November 1992

Resna Industries
73 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 92602 for a monitoring well comstruction project
at 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard in Castro Valley for Chevron.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well comstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Cralg Mayfield or me at 484-2600,

Very truly yours,

ety

Water Resources Technician

WH:mm
Enc.



4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 5

PLEASANTON. CALIFORNLA 94588 )

1415} 484-26C0

[EROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION|

l [FOR_APPL ICANT TGO COMPLETE]

10N OF PROJECT 3 26 F CASTRO VACLLEY BLvD
CASTRD VALLEY, &}

-
3 CHEVRoA U.5.4. PRaDUc.Ts_ co
isszq;a CAMine RAMsas Phone (570) BYI1-§752

SAA RAMoW , CA  Zlp 94683

_ICANT
RESVA /mPysTRIES, INC.
RTTN: ME- BAKRY MARCUS

‘ass FID/G4Tr AL DEIwE  Phone (415)382L -Fep0
l Novare, ch Zlp G494
= OF PROJECT
| Consitruction Gagtechnlcal lnvestigation
odle Protection Genarat
er Supply : Contaninatlon e
snitoring A~ Vell Destruction

Isen WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

wstlc — fndustrial Other
!Ipa! _ Irrigation
ING METHQD:
atary Alr Rotary Auger L~
Other

LER'S LICENSE NO.

lROJECTS

Orl1l Hole Diameter & In, Max imum
sing Dlameter A7 In, Depth 257
rface Seal Depth E-/o +. Number ‘_-i
“ECHNICAL. PROJECTS
mber of Borfngs Max Imum
te Dl ameter in. Depth ft.
TED STARTING DATE 4 /23 /?1
TED COMPLETION DATE /¢ /25 /912

and Alameda County Ordlnance No. 73-68.

iﬂlW

Fov RESIB 1pusTRIES, J1C.,

':by agrea to comply with all

G4ELZ3 G KVILHAUG DRILcivs

requlrements of this

osta #//73 /92—

PERMIT MUMBER

FOR OFFICE U

92602

LOCATION NUMBER

®

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requlrements Apply

GENERAL

l. A permit appllication should be submlifed so as to
arrlve at the Zone 7 offlce flw deys prior to
proposed startlng date.

2. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted work the orlginal Department of
Water Resourcos Water Well Drillers Report or
equivalent for well prolects, or drilling logs
and locatlon skatch for gesotechnical projects.

3. Permlt Is wvold If proJect not begun within 90
days of approval dafe.

WATER WELLS, {NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

l. Minlmum surface seal thicknress Is two Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle.

2. Minlmum seal depth is 50 feel for municipal and

Tndustrial wells or 20 feet for domestlc and
Irrigatlon wells wunless a tesser depth s
spacially approved. Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wells 1s The maximum depth practicable
or 20 feet.

C. GEOTECHMICAL., Backfilfl bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet wlth com-
pacted material. In areas of known or suspected
contamination, tremled cement grout shall bs used In
place of compacted cuitings.

D. CATHODIC. FIlil hole above anode zone wlth concrete
placed by tremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTIOM. See attached.

Approved ’%ﬁ}m,’f J{/J?&’,J Datel7 Nov 92

i

Wyman Hong
121989
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Soil Borings

Before drilling, RESNA Industries notified Underground Service Alert of our intent to drill so that
approximate locations of underground utility lines and structures could be marked. We hand-
augered each boring to a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade to attempt to locate
underground structures. The borings were drilled with a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-
inch-diameter and 10-inch- diameter, hollow-stem augers. The drillers steam-cleaned the augers
before drilling each boring to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination.

oil ling in Borin

Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals from the ground surface (o the total depth of the
borings. The soil samples were collected by advancing the boring to a point immediately above the
sampling depth, and then driving a California-modified, split-spoon sampler containing brass
sleeves through the hollow stem of the auger into the relatively undisturbed soil. The sampler and
brass sleeves were steam-cleaned or washed thoroughly with a laboratory-grade, non-phosphatic
detergent and water before each use. The sampler was driven 18 inches with a standard 140-
pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler
each successive 6 inches was counted and recorded to evaluate the relative consistency of the soil.

During drilling, the geologist used a field photoionization detector (PID) to characterize the relative
levels of hydrocarbons. Field instruments such as the PID are useful for indicating relative levels
of hydrocarbon vapors but do not detect the concentration of hydrocarbons present with the same
precision as laboratory analyses. One of the samples in brass sleeves not selected for laboratory
analysis at each sampling interval was tested in the field using a PID. This testing was performed
by placing the intake probe of the PID against the soil after opening the brass container.

The soil samples selected for possible laboratory analysis were removed from the sampler and
quickly sealed in their brass sleeves with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and aluminized duct tape.
The respective sample containers were labeled in the field with the job number, sample location and
depth, and date and promptly placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of
Custody Records were initiated in the field by the geologist and accompanied the samples 1o a
laboratory certified by the State of California to perform the analyses requested. The two soil
samples collected in the lube bay were hand-augered. Once a sample depth was reached, the
sample was collected using a 2-inch hand percussion instrument.

Logging of Borings

Soil cuttings and samples were identified using visual and manual methods, and classified
according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Samples not selected for chemical analysis
and the soil in the sampler shoe were extruded in the field and examined using visual and manual
methods. Logs include records of texture, color, moisture, plasticity, consistency, blow counts,
and any other characteristics noted along with evidence for the presence of hydrocarbons such as
soil staining, obvious product odor, and PID readings. The borings were backfilled with a
cement-bentonite slurry to ground surface.
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s 2 =&
§5 : ¢  cRrapHICLOG DESCRIPTION
\% 0 | = Gravelly CLAY (CL); fina to medium gravel; damp; dense
= (Fill)
Groul ———————— \
27| | | .. . AR b S AP
ey
716 ity CLAY (CL); gray-black; damp; medium stiff to stiff
8
E— 1
B ey
10" | 7 | Silty CLAY (CL}; gray; maist medium stiff to stiff; SILT
. 1 (ML) lenses; orange
¥ 23
1:30 =1 20
4 .
K =.2] Clayey SILT (ML); trace fine to medium gravel; reddish
= 12— lExaa L L XL hrown with gray lenses; damp; soft to medium stiff
I|||||I|||||I
Inch Radius 0 2 4 6
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION
] ] ., . Drilling Company: Kvilhau
ed drill le Estimated permeabili ' g pany: 9
:cm l:d :"T; I es' ) [hydraulic cmdudi\lfig] CONT‘::S whers corlain Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
E mple saa chemical andlysis IK=primary 2w sacondary Dolld whare sgprodimola Driller: Mike Crocker
Sieve sample NA Mo recavery -
K] Grob somple Waler level during dlling = = = Dashed whers uncertain Well Head Completion: none
2 Waler levelin completed wel 000 Machured whers gradational ff | Type of Sampler: 2.5" split barrel
'ﬂ] Core sample D {Total Depth] 14.0 feet
- m_= i - BORING
'““—‘i .."ﬁ Cher?oTr::;rvLi';itatBi:r:I:g 3—:930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B -1
ey, California
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92 Castro Valley,
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18 3§
is 3 o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
= 8 @ [
v - 7
N 12 * Clayey SILT {ML); trace fine to medium gravel; reddish
\ 7 * 1 brown with gray lenses; damp; soft to medium stiff
¥ 2302 £
11110
Gyl ————= \
% 14 TD @ 14.0ft.
Illl]lillllll
Inch Radius 0 2 4 &
16
18
20 |
22
24 |
26
EXPLANATION
Racavered drill sample est K E:rirmlolt_:l pon:lml?il_iry CONTAGTS!
. Sample sealed for chamical analysis ‘“{i':':,x:' ;l?:lstfcondary Sokid where cerlain -
E Siave sample NA HNoreovery Defied faca gppragirate
m Grab somple W Water level during drilling = = = Dashad whera uncerain
[]Hl Cora | 2 Water leval in complated wall “ys, Hochured where gradational
sargle

PROJECT NO. 17068.01
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BORING LOG—Boring B-1 BORING
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38 3 B
§§ 2 o  GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
\\Q 0 | Ny ":"':”Ez Sandy GRAVEL {GW); fine to medium sand; brown {top
: fitl)
e — \
Gravelly CLAY (CL); black; damp; densa (fill)
5T
i ||
le|e CLAY (CL); black; damp; medium stiff to stiff
8
6__ 15
R i AR T
10" | 8 |T7E | Clayey SILT (ML); orange-brown with gray lenses; moist;
12 | medium stiff to stiff
-1 18
AR _
12
lllt'lillllll
Inch Radius 0 2 4 6
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION Driling G il
i acovarad drill Estimated parmeabili : riling L-ompany: viinavg
\ I lod :ﬂmile ol | e.s‘ 5 ||::rdruurczeondudmr% CDNT::ILSWI_ME cerlain Dri"il‘lg Method: 7.25" HOHOW Stem Auger
Bl somplo soled or chomical anclyis 1K= primory 2K = secondery . dwh ) Driller: Mike Crocker
E Sieve sampla NR MNorecovery 7 Datied where approximale
& Grab sampla ¥  Water kaval during drilling = = —  Dashed whare uncartain Well Head Complelicm: non"a )
X2 Waier level in compleled well a4 Hachured where gradational T}‘PE of SCIITIPIGI‘: 25 Splll' barrel
[[[] Core sample 0 (lotal Depth): 14.0 Foet
i = BORING
Yy I /Y7 BORING LOG—Boring B-2
" Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
-.."H 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B -2
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12090 Castro Valley, California
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¥ 123
13:42

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

Measured
| Depth Fee)

Blow Counts.

PiD (pprv)

GRAPHIC LOG

TD @ 1401t

EXPLANATION
Racovered drill sampla

. Sample sealed for chemical anabysis

E Sieva sample
9 Grab sampla

J
-m Cora sample

est K Esimaled parmeability
{hydrovlic conductivity}

NA  No recovery
W Waler level during drilling
2 Waler lavel in complated well

1K = primary 2K = secondary

CONTACTS:
Solid where certain
--------- Dotled where opproximate

Pashed whera uncertain
sy, Hachured where gradational

DESCRIPTION

Clayey SILT (ML); orange-brown with gray lensas;maist;
2| medium stiff to stiff

PROJECT NO, 17068.01 12/92

BORING LOG—Boring B-2

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

BORING
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3F &
% &
=0 =3
\W 0]
o=
4]
-1 a
12
ﬁ_ 17
e
18
12
10 |2
4
7
k\ !1113092 o

PID (pprv)

Asphalt

GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

3 brown; damp; stiff; brick {fill)

1348
to stiff

T L L L T

Gravelly CLAY (CL}; ace fine to medium gravel; dark

.............. T T P T E T

Silty CLAY (CL); dark brown to black; damp; medium stiff

12
[111]1]1!|l1|
Inch Radius 0 2 4 6
continues

Logged by: Erich Meupert

Project Mgr: Barry Marcus

Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION

g ; T Drilling Company: Kvilhau
i &COvar ridl 3Q| -] md rmmblh . g Fm y g
" il g . e.ﬁK [i?dml;lic?mdudiﬁgl CONTJ::?:S here corta Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
E Sample sealed for chemical anabysis IK=primary #K=scondory T Do:mdw :rec PF:n . Briler: Mike Crocker
Sieve sampla MR Na recavary whera opproximale .
R Grobs sample W Wolsr lovel during drilling — — —  Dashed whera uncertain Well Head Compleficn: none
2 Woler lavel in completed well s Haochured where gradational Type of Samp[er: 2.5 Spllf barrel
LI _core sample 10 (Total Depth): 140 foet
o — — i - BORING
"_“i — T ) a7 =\ Ch:r?oilzfmﬁiita:?:;lzg I:-:QSO
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B -3
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92 Castre Valley, California




DESCRIPTION

CLAY (CL}); gray-brown; moist; stiff

CLAY (CL); gray-brown with gray motting; moist;
madium stiff lo stiff

TD @ 1401t

ég i o GRAPHIC LOG
N 12 |
Grouw ——— 17
-]
- e 8
Qd
14 |12
14
N |
Letade it
Inch Radius a 2 4 6
16 |
18 |
20 |
22 |
24 |
26
EXPLANATION

Recovered drill sampls
. Sampla sealed for chamical analysis

estK

Estimated parmeability
{hydraulic conductivity)

1K = primary 2K = sacondary

CONTACTS:
Salid whera certain

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

E Siave sampla NR  Norecowery o Dottad where approximate
m Grab sample ¥ ‘Waler lsvel during dnilling = = = Duoshed where uncertain
I]I[E Core sompla 52 Waler level in completed well st Hochured where grodational
- . -
y [ J Y7 | BORING LOG—Boring B-3 BORING
""""" . -.“H Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930 B 3
]

PROJECT NO. 17068.01

12/92

Castro Valley, California




Blow Counls

i Depth (Feet)

Grol] —————————i-

O Measured

w 12mez E_ 2
143

GRAPHIC LOG

PID (pprv)

DESCRIPTION

Asphalt

2% Gravelly SAND (SW}; (fill)

¥ Gravally SAND {SW); some fine to medium gravel;
brown-gray; damp; soft; some lenses of Silty CLAY (CL)
T

¥ M
13:30
N\ 8]
\ wrme o4 || RN i e
1340
107 | 2|0 Sandy GRAVEL (GW); some fine to coarse sand; wet;
soft; pieces of wood 10%11'
b |
B
i
\§\ ~ TD @ 11.5ft.
Lt lataiag —
Inch Radiug 0 2 4 & 12
Logged by: Erich Meupert
Svare M
tes Lrilled:
EXPLANATION
Recovered drill sample estl  Estimaled pamachility CONTACTS: Drilling Company: Kvilhaug
Samel tod for chamical . [hydrau!ic conductivity) Solid where cerlain Dri||ing Maethod: 7.25" Holow Stem AUQEF
5 mpla saaled for chamical analysis 1K =primary 2K =secondary T Dated whare approvicte Driller: Mike Crocker
Sieve sample NA Mo recovery whare approxim
B Grab sample ¥ Water lavel during drlling — = = Dashed whars uncertain Well Head Completion: none
S Water level in completed well sy Hachured where gradational Type of Sclmpler: 2.5 SP'If barre!
[ Cocesamete D (Total Depih}: 11.5 feet
BORING

i
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| --_IEEE%":&"‘

§ & ¢ GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
\ﬁ 0 | Asphalt
Groul ——— = \
2™
A
e a2 = Silty CLAY (CL); dark brown with dark gray lenses; damp
é medium stiff
E_" 10
8
7 |a7 Clayey SILT (ML); some fine gravel; orange-brown with
- gray mottling; damp to moist; medium stfi to stift
10 8
" A
% = TR TD @ 1101
Ltats it
inch Radius 0 2 4 6
12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
oo Dt ity iroe
ates Drillea:
EXPLANATION
’ Drilling Company: Kvilhau
I K Estimated permeabil : g pany 9
Sacmienmd ol . e.st ‘h;'dm'urcpc:duclmt% GONTACTS ) Drilling Methoad: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
. Sample sealed far chamical anakysis 1K =primary 2K = secondary Solid where certain Deill g Mike Crack
ﬁ Sieva sample NR Norcowry T Doited whare approximale raler: 1he Sracker
BA Grab sample W Waler lavel during drilling = — = Dashed where uncertain TWell erg: Colmplelion: ;oge b
i i 5 o i of Sampler: 5" split barrel
[[[[[ Cors sample X Waler lavel in completed well “ise  Huchured where gradational T)E)pF[o[g| De;-h} o ;:;,
BORING
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g iy é é GARAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
N 0 | Asphait
Groul ————- \ : (Gnrgvelly CLAY (CL); fine to medium gravel; klack; damp
- = (fi
5™ e R AT S e MRS A
CLAY (CL}); black: damp; very stiff
4 h—y T L T e R R R Y
BRREL Silty CLAY (CL); gray-black; damp; medium stiff to stiff
]
6 112
a7l
7 |20F Silty CLAY (CL); trace fine to medium gravel; brown-
| i gray; damp; medium stiff to stiff
10 8
16
A\ - = 1D @ 1.0t
L daea
Inch Radius 0 2 4 6
12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Dritled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION
Bl Recovared drill 1K Estimoted bil CONTACTS: Drilling Compeiny: Kvithaug
= e O ek condsany e Drilling Method:  7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
or chamical anebsis 1K «primary 2K = sacondary . Driller: Mike Crocker
ﬂ Sieve sarple NA Nerecowry T Ciotied where approaimate
B Grobsample ¥ Waterkaval during drilling — = = Dushed where uncertain Well Read Completion: none
M@ < le S Water loval in complated well LA Hachured whars gradational Type of Sampler: 2.5" splitbarrel
28 1R TD {Totel Depth): 11.0 fest
— e amaaym BORING LOG—Boring 578
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard -
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12000 Castro Valley, California
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-3 E
g 3 g
§3 & o  GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
ﬁ 0 ] Concrets
Groul ——————p- \ Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp; stiff
5
M=
EEHRE Silty CLAY (CL); black with gray mottling; damp; medium
stiff
5
E_ ]
N\ 8" |
7 |16 CIayey SILT (ML); trace fine gravel; orange-brown with
.| i gray mottling; damp to moist; medium stifi to stiff
10 8
n
A\ - prEsnssEl e 1ot
lllL|||||||I|
Inch Radius g 2 4 &
12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Mareus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION ] Dl b
| t dii climated aabili . L8] lng ompany: Vi DUg
- dil sampie i E.s“( [Eh)lrdruuh:!::n&udmg] CONTQZ;S ) Drilling Method: 725" Hollow Stem Auger
; Sampla sealed lor chemical analysis 1K =primary 2K = sxmdgry ------ gy - Dr|||er. Mlke Crocker
Sieve somple NA Mo recovery - T rrmee
K Grob samgle W Woter lovel during drilling = = = Doshed whers uncariin ¥V’e1| ergj C°|mp|eﬁ°n= o it berrd
H - 3 o mpier: o splir Darre
MM Cors somple T Water level in compleled well X Hachured where gmdutloni- T)E)P?Toml Degﬂ'l} 170 err
— i = BORING
- y I /Y7 BORING LOG—Boring B-7
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
(7 J 0/ o -/
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-5 § %
EL 3 §
§ g E o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
o a
N 0 Asphalt
P
4
BERLL Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp; medium stiff to sliff
n
E_ 12
8]
6 |452 Clayey SILT (ML); crange-brown with gray mottiing;
A 2 damp to moist; medium stiff to stiff
10| -
i1
% - TD @ 11.0ft.
Lt b
Inch Radius 0 2 4 ¢
127
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION
Recoversd drill sample estK  Estimated permenkility CONTACTS: Drilling Company-: Kvilhaug
1o sualed for chamicol ) [hydraulic conductivity] Solid whara cartain Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
. Sampla sea chamical anolysis IK = primary 2K = sacondary . Driller: Mike Crocker
E Sieve sample NA Norecovey T Detied whene approximate
g Grob sample ¥ Water laval diring drilling = = =  Dashed whers uncertain Well Head Complelion: I'IOI'I“G )
Water leval in complaled wall Ay Hachurad whers gradakional Type of S-ampler: 2.5 SP'II barrel
ﬂ Cors samplo §|™ (Total Depth): 11.0 feet
BORING
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§§ é é GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
N\ | [ 2o
&M‘—I’\ ':' "4 " e
-

_

Sandy GRAVEL (GW); brown; damp; very soft (fll)

6 |3
6]
10~ | & |9 F 3 5 2 A Clayay SILT (ML); orange-brown with gray mottling;
damp to moist; medium stift to stiff
i
| MEREESREE
:‘\%" TD@ 1151,
||||||||l|||i —
fneh Radius 002 4 & 12

Logged by: Erich Neupert

Project Mgr: Barry Marcus

Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION BeinalE Keilh

; il K Estimoted permeobil CONTAGTS: reling ompany: vinavg
::“’T"’"‘::d':“'“:f L :‘ %i;dﬂ:uli: md;ém',‘f) . N Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
mple sada o ChvamiCal anansis = I'il'ﬂﬂ = o id whera €8 i [ N .
B e corple T pmory LR =secondery L Dottod whers cpprosimas Driller: Mike Crocker
K Geob sample ¥ Water level during drilling = = = Dashed where uncertain Well Head Complefion: none
2 Water kel in complated wal S50 Machured whers gradational | | Type of Sampler: 2.5* split barrel
[l cors somple T (Totel Depth}: 11.5 feet
—
i = BORING
-!H’ BORING LOG—Boring B-9

e — A — S . St t. ]
‘.-."ﬁ Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930 B-g

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California
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Ee 3 3
§ 3 =  GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
0 | Asphalt
Grout . 1] - Sandy GRAVEL (GW); soma fine to coarse sand (fill)
5=
4
T 2 |208s GRAVEL (GP); fine to medium; damp to moist; very soft
(filly
11-23-92 2
X 40
6'_' 2
8 ]
10 |1 |11®
\ 1 %% GRAVEL (GP};same as above; wet
N 1k _
‘\‘3\\ Silty CLAY (CL); gray-green; wet; very solt
l||l|ll||1JJJ 12'_' TIB THESIIS
Inch Radius 0 2 4 &6
Loggad by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Duates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION Drilling © Kilh
= R K Esti ed sabik Ts: T |ng ompﬂny: Vi aUg
= | T:I:am:h ) e.St (h:dmr:lu!icmudivim CGNT;?" dswhm - Drilling Methed: 7.25" Hollow Stem Awger
Il somplesecled for chemical analyis 1K = primary 2K = sacondary ) Driller: Mike Crocker
ﬁ Siervm somple MR MNorecovary oo Doted where approximata )
g Grab sarple W Woter level during drilling = = = Dashed whers uncerlain ;’Ve" Hf&slg CC;mPk.‘th: ;Ogue it berrel
= Watar keval in complated well L Hochured wh dalional yPe o mpler: -2 Spli
[[I]] Core sample = i & i s o [Toh:ll Depl‘h): 11.5 feet
YR ¥
BORING

—RESNA
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§F £z
Be § £
3§ & o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
§ 0] Asphall
Groul ~———————jp- % il :] Sandy GRAVEL (GW); (fli)
S
%\ | CLAY (CL); black; damp; stiff
% Shty CLAY (CL); gray-green; damp; stift
N
TD @ 5561t
l L 1 1 [ 1 L 1 i
lnchFlad'u: : [ lz ; L 6
i
10 |
127
Logged by: Erich Neupert
e
tes Lt H
EXPLANATION
Rocovared ddll sample estK  Eslimated parmeability CONTACTS: Drilling Company: RESNA
. 5 [hydraulic canductivity] . . Driﬂlng Method: 3" Hand Auger
. Sampla saalad for chemical anakysis 1K =primary 2K = secondary Sclid where cartain Driller: Erich N
E Sieve sample NR Moreovery 7 Dotted whare approximote & il " et
g Grab !arrp[e ¥ ‘Watar lovel du’ing dl‘i"iﬂg = = = Dashed where uncerlain We!l Heud Compieﬁon: none h
Water level in compleled well ritse  Hochured where gradational Type of Sqmpler: Slide hammer
ﬁﬂl Cera sompla = o i e gracte! TD (Total Depth}: 5.5 feat
e
r H BORING LOG—Beoring H-1 BORING
e -“H Chevron Service Station No. 8-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard H -1
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 1o/00 Castro Valley, California




—RESNA
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Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

¥ £ g
E “ 8 8
§ § i o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
o o
Q 0 Asphalt
Grout ——————= % ¥.¥.1 Sandy GRAVEL (GW); (fdl)
% SAND (SPY). fine- fo medium-grained; brown; damp
% J
§ A || EREEREES —i SN
% CLAY (CL); black; damyp; stift
D _——
1 i 1 I 1 1 L =
Pk 0 £ 6
8]
10 |
127
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION
o . o sl ) Drilling Company: RESNA
Recoverad il sarmple X es‘ « ﬁdmﬁcmucmt% CONT‘;:LSQH ool Drilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
Il sorple sealed for chamicol analysis 1K mprimory 2K msacondary T - w::m;:mﬁmm Driller: Erich Neupert
- :.:I::"PIB hi :«::E;uﬁng drilling — — —  Duoshed whers uncertain Well Hetrd Complefion: none
E i 3 Water level in compleled well w4 Hachured whera grodational Type of Sclmp]er: Slide hammer
[} Core sarple TD {Total Depth): 5.5 feet
o VR T A e —— e —— —
BORING LOG—Boring H-2 BORING

H-2




i3 § ¢ GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
0 | Cancrate
Grou ———————— - Sandy GRAVEL (GW); fine to coarse aand, brown; damp
. {6ty
o
& CLAY (CL); black; damp; stiff
4
= CLAY (CL); same as above
TD@s55h.
Led s I | | =
Inch Radius o 2 4 B 6
8=
10 |
127
Logged by: Erich Meupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Drilling Co RESNA
i imaled bl i Tl ll"lg mpany:
::cwrmd 1: :‘m:le 'I E.StK (?;-dm:;!icm::ﬁvirm CDNT;:LSwhm cortain Drilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
. mpla saa chemical analysis 1K = primary 2K = secondary i Diriller: Erich Neupert
ﬁ Sieve sample NR Norewvery Dghied e oppidmcts
B Grab sample ¥ Watar level during drifling — — = Dashed whare uncerain ¥Vell HFeg: Colglpleﬁom ;f:i:h
Waler level in tod well “ achured wh dational ype e mpler: I ammer
Ml Core sample S |l ol s e 90t ¥ 11D (Total Depth): 5.5 feet

—RESNA
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BORING LOG—Boring H-3

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
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-5 & f
gL 8§ ¢
§% 2 2  GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
§ 0] T e T ", | Concrete
0.2 ]
Groul ——————— ;\\\ L SdidiidE] Sandy GRAVEL (GW): (Al)
TD@ 101t
bt bt
{nch Radiys 0 2 4 6
e
a
&l
8]
10 |
12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Brilne C SRR
7 Rex ri es imal oabi : rilhing \.ompany.
Eacovaru il semgl , _tK E[I:;dmaimudi:& CONT;\:LS%“ pr— Drilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
. Sample sealed for chamical anabysis 1K = primary 2K = sacondary . Driller: Erich Neupert
E Sieve sompla NR  MNorecowery T Dottad where approximale .
B Grobsample ¥ Woler level during drilling — — = Dashed wherm uncariain Well H[ead Colmplehon: ml::!: )
Watar lovel in completad wall % Hochured where gradationat | | TyPe of Sampler: Slide hammer
ﬂ Com::npla = " . :P 7 Mo U: s, D (Total Depth): 1.0 feet
r y F vy | BORING L.OG—Boring H-4 BORING
e i P L A o] Chevron Service Station No, 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard H -4
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 . Castro Valley, California




i 5 E
S i §_ £ 2 GRAPHIC LO DESCRIPTION
Groul ——— % | 02 Sandy CLAY (CL); brown; damp; dense

\

\

% !

\

]

§ 4

\ |

% 5 Sillty CLAY (CL); brown; damp; stiff

§

\

.

§ i m W{§thw moist to wal; medium

N\ ° _

% Ity CLAY (CL); dark brown to black; moist

§ I

§ 107 = :r; CLA: ::L}: same s above
R 1

. Sampla ssaled for chamical anakysis

{hydraulic conduciivity|
1K = primary 2K = sscondary

ﬁ Simve sample NR Mo recovery
£ Grab sarple ¥ Waler loval during drilling
2 Water lavel in complated well

[ﬂ]] Cora sample
R

Sclid where certain

""""" Dotted whara approximala Driller: Erich Neuped
— — —  Dashed whera yncertain Well Head Completion: none
“se Hachured whera gradational TYPe of SamP!efi Slide hammer

TD (Total Depth}: 10.5 feet

Drilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
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Q  Measured
I Depth (Feet)

Groul ————————————

Blow Coumls

PID (pprrmy)

GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

3:3:] Silty CLAY (CL); black: damp; st

4 SAND (SP); fine- to medium-grained; brown; damp (fill7)

=TD @ &5h
||||l|||||||| =
Inch Radius g 2 4 6 6
B —
10
12
Logged by:
Project Mgr:
Dates Dritled:
EXPLANATION -
Recovered drill sample o8l K Ehsﬁmateld perrgeabilily CONTAGTS: Bﬂ”f“g ﬁo‘;F:!n)"-
i vi - . rilling Me :
. Sample sealed for chemical analysis || ﬁr:‘;:;;n ;éh:zlondury Solid where cartain Dril Ier:g
ﬁ Sieve somple NR  Morecovery o Drotted where approximate
B Grab sample ¥ Water boval during deilling — — —  Dashed where uncerloin Well Head Complefion:
T Water laval in complated well Y% Hachured whers grodaional £ | TYpe of Sampler:
[ cos s ) ple g *9< E | 1D (Tokal Depthl:

Erich Neupert
Barry Mareus
11/23/92

RESNA

3" Hand Auger

Erich Meupert

none
Slide hammer
5.5 feat

. JYv7)
(7 37

PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92

BORING LOG—Boring H-6

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

BORING

H-6
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il Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
4& 1555 Burke, Unit] « San Francisco, California 94124 = (415] 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123

Resna/Western Geologic Resources

Project 17068.01

Attn: BARRY MARCUS Reported 12/08/92
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13814-11 B-9 11.0 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814~12 B-10 11.5 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814-13 H-1 5.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-14 H-2 5.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-15 H-3 5.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-16 H-4 1.0 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814-17 H-5 5.5 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814-18 H-5% 10.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-19 H-6 5.5 11724792 12/04/92 Soil
13814~20 B-1 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 13814-11 13814-12 13814-13 13814-14 13814-15
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 = ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: ND«<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Toluene: ND<.005 ND<.005 ND< ., 005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005 ND<«<. 005 ND<. 005 Nb<.005 ND<.Q0%
Xylenes: ND<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.Q05 Nb<.QQ5
Diesel: NA NA NA NA NA
0il and Grease: NA NA NA NA N&
Concentration: ng/kg g /kyg ng/kyg mg/kyg mg/kg
Laboratory Number: 13814-16 13814-17 13814-18 13814-19 13814-20
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<«1 15 ND<1 2700
Benzene: ND<. 005 ND<. Q05 ND<,.005 ND<.005% 51
Toluene: ND<.00% ND<.005 0.014 ND<. (005 120
Ethyl Benzene: ND<. 005 ND<. Q05 0.043 ND<«<. 005 87
Xylenes: ND<. Q05 ND<.005 0.027 ND<. 005 270
Diesel: NA ND<10 ND<10 NA NA

0il and Grease: NA 57 ND<50 NA N&
Concentration: ng/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kKg ug/L

Page 2 of 4

Certified Laboratories




(Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit| = San Francisco, California 94124 = (475) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 o

Resna/Western Geologic Resources Project 17068.01
Attn: BARRY MARCUS Reported 12/08/92

TOTAL PETRCOLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13814-21 B-2 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water
13814-22 B-3 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water
13814-23 B-4 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 13814-21 13814-22 13814-23

Gasoline: 13000 23000 15000
Benzene: 23 800 190
Toluene: 11 38 i3
Ethyl Benzene: 470 1000 240
Xylenes: 1100 2000 690
Diesel: NA NA NA
0il and Grease: NA NA NA
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L

Page 3 of 4

Certified Laboratories




O3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 447-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 4 of 4
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 13814

N4 = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED

ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: SOomg/kg
Minimum Detection Limit in Water:5000ug/L

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1mg/kg
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: SoOug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgablé Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE

Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water:0.5ug/L

ANAT.YTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: 89/87 2% 75-111
Benzene: 90/87 3% 75-114
Tocluene: 87/83 5% 78~-114
Ethyl Benzene: 94/90 4% 76-120
Xylenes: 102/97 5% 71-117
Diesel: 1057105 0% 75-125
0il and Grease: 70/78 11% 75-125

Richard Srna,Ph.D.

@7""% Aot A g

Labq?atory Dirgctor

Certified Laboratories



| Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 647-2081 /fax {415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 13814-18 DATE SAMPLED: 11/24/92
CLIENT: Resna/Western Geologic DATE RECEIVED: 11/25/92
Resources DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/92

JOB NO.: 17068.01

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HATLOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:H-5 10.57

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kqg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane /Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorcofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2~Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 110 % :MS/MSD RPD = 5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

G M N ey

Laboratiory Director

Certified Laboratories
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] Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | » San Francisco, California 94124 = {41516472081’IE¥iﬁ]5)82L11£%Mhﬁxﬁ_

Resha/Western Geologic Resources Project 17068.01
Attn: BARRY MARCUS Reported 11/2B/92
Facility # 9-4930 (3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley)

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix

13813- 1 CUTTINGS A,B,C,D COMP 11/24/92 11/30/92 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 13813- 1

Gasoline: 2
Benzene: ND<.005
Toluene: ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: 0.006
Xylenes: 0.029
Concentration: mg/Kkg

BQ&%GQ%&%&W@




8 Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

NA
ND

CERTIFICATE O F

A

NALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION

SET: 13813

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

ng/kKg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:

Minimum Detection Limit in Soil:

s50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petrcleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: Ing/kyg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil:

Gasoline:
Benzene:
Toluene:

Ethyl Benzene:
Xylenes:

MS/MSD RECOVERY

89/85
96/97
92/92
96/97
1017101

Certified Laboratories

d.OOSmg/kg

RPD COCNTROL LIMIT

5%
1%
0%
1%
0%

75=-111
75-114
78-114
76-120
71-117

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(el ¥ Qoveenn (-

Laboratory /Diyéctor

1555 Burke, Unit |« San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 /fax {415) 8217123 o

)
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Od Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
ﬁ& 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123

Resna/Western Geologic Resources

Project 17068.01

Attn: BARRY MARCUS Reported 12/08/92
TOTALL. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13814- 1 B-1 6.0 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814~ 2 B-1 11.25 11/24/92 12/04/92 soil
13814~ 3 B-2 11.25 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814- 4 B~3 10.25 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814~ 5 B~4 1.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814- 6 B-5 10.75 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814~ 7 B-6 10.6 11/24 /92 12/05/92 Soil
13814- 8 B-7 10.75 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814~ 9 B-8 10.5 11/24/92 12/06/22 Soil
13814-10 B-9 5.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 13814~ 1 13814~ 2 13814~ 3 13814- 4 13814~ 5
Gascline: 79 ND<1 ND<1 96 2500
Benzene: ND<0.1 ND<,005 Nb<.005 ND<.025 Nb<0.5
Toluene: 0.087 ND<. 005 ND<«<.005 ND<.025 5.1
Ethyl Benzene: 1.0 ND<.005% ND<.005 0.063 20
Xylenes: 1.9 ND<.005 ND<. 005 3.5 130
Diesel: Na NA NA NA NA

0il and Grease: NA NA Na NA NA
Concentration: mg/kg mg/kg ng/kg mg /Ky mg/kg
Laboratory Number: 13814- 6 13814- 7 13814- 8 13814- 9 13814-10
Gasoline: NDb<1 ND<1 ND<1 36 ND<1
Benzene: ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.050 ND<.005
Toluene: ND<., 005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 0.056 ND<. 005
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005 ND«<. 005 ND<. 005 0.47 ND<. 005
Xylenes: ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005 1.4 0.010
Diesel: NA NA NA NA NA
0il and Grease: NA NA NA NA NA
Concentration: ng/kKq mg/kg mg kg mg /kyg ng/kq

Page 1 of

Certified Laboratories




APPENDIX F

ENVIRONMENTAL
RECORDS SEARCH



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

: for the site

CHEVRON STN # 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

petformed for
RESNA INDUSTRIES

. 11-19-1992

\ RESN5001

/

444 South Cedros Ave, Suite 200 Solana Beach CA 92075 619 793-0641




INTRODUCTION

This document, prepared on the request of Resna Industries, reports the
findings of BBL's investigation of environmental concerns in the vicinity
of 3369 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley. It is divided in the following
segments: :

4 Map - showing the location of the identified sites
relative to the subject site.
4 Summary - listing the identified sites by street names.

4 Final Report - describing the sources investigated
and the resulting findings:

=  Tacilities known to have environmental concerns
, within one mile radius, of the subject site.

- Federal sources
- State sources
- Regional sources
» Facilities with operating permits to generate,

handle, store or dispose of hazardous material,
within half a mile of the subject site.
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(7)) ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS - HIGH PRIORITY WITHIN 1 MILE
o ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS WITHIN 1 MILE

O ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS - WITH A 'NO FURTHER ACTION' STATUS WITHIN 1 MILE

D OPERATING PERMITS ONLY, WITHIN 1/2 MILE

3.3 Inches lo 1 mile
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF IDENTIFIED SITES IN THE VICINITY OF
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY



11.21-1992

BESNS0Q1

1. DESIGNS BY DE RON

2. UNOCAL

3. THAIFTY OIL

4, RE&JQUICK CLEAN GENTER

5. JOSEPH NESSITT COMPANY INC
& -ONE HOUR MARTINIZING

7. VALLEY COIN LAUNDRY

8. UNKNOWN

9. SHELL

10. ARCO

11. MINIT LUBE

12. CHEVRON

13. ADOSE PLAZA

14. AANOLD PROPERTY

15. SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
19, XTRAQIL

17. BHELL

18. MOBIL

18. RUDY'S DONUT
20. HELUM TECHNOLOGY
21, TRXACO
22, CALTRANS
20. ANTHONY'S AUTQ SERVICE
24, HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER
26. ARCO
RELIABLE MOVERS

27. GARBERS PAINTING

28. CHEVRON

29. AETHREAD INC

30. CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY INC
at. UNOCAL

32. HERTLEN RESIDENCE

33, EDEM TOWNSHIF HOSPITAL
34, CLARK'S WOODWORKING

35. STRAND ELECTROMICS LTD

36, CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS

37. JIM'S MOTOR EXPRESS

38. CHEVRON

38, TIEN'S UNOCAL

40. JESS SPENCER MORTUARY

41, [DEAL PEST CONTROL

42, BEAGON

43, RJ QUICK CLEAN

44, EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING

45, ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL
45. MIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN SP
47, UNOCAL

48, SALUS FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
49, QUALITY TUNE UP

50. ROCKY AUTC BODY AND PAINTING
51, 94830

52. QUIK STOP #88

53. PACIFIC BELL {P5-200)

54. EXXON SERVICE STATION

55. CASTRO VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION
58. A.T.NAHAS

57. CORAPORATION YARD

#

UNKNOWN LOCATIONS
ODS SITE #2
OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION

21605
2445

2522
2544
2676
2678
2691
2724
2770
2898

3343
3485
3498
3519

I8

2115
193582
21185
22141

4070

1911

2418

2870

4233
18950
18051
20103

21175
20687
4118

21226
217

22315
2517

1921

20845

2780

3142

20757

BAYWOOD AVE
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTHO VALLEY BELVD
GASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTROVALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLYD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CENTER ST

CENTER 8T

CENTER ST

CENTER ST
GREENACHE RD
GROVE WAY

GROVE WAY

GROVE WAY

HEYER AVE

LAKE CHABOT RO
LAKE CHABOT RD
LAKE CHABOT RD .
NORBRIDGE AVE
NUNES AVE

PARK WAY
RAVENSWOOD DR
REDWOOCD & GROVE
REDWOOD RO
REDWOOD RO
REDWOOD RD
AEDWOOD RD

SAN CARLOS AVE
SAN CARLOS AVE

SAN CARLOS AVE

SAN MIGUEL AVE
STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY
WILSEAM AVE
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
LAKE CHABOT RD
NGRBRIDGE AVE
REDWOCD RD

SAM MIGUEL AVE
VILLAGE DR

WILBEAM AVE

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
LINKNOWN

INDEX OF SITES LISTED BY MAP NUMBERS
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page: 1

CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job:  RESN5001

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date:  11-21-1992

MAP  S0U-

LOCATION ADDRESS crTY LOG  RCE  STATUS
DESIGNS BY DE RON 21605  BAYWOOD AVE CASTRO VALLEY 1 AS NFA
DDS STE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY LR o
ODS SITE #2 GASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY Ry 0
GDS SITE 42 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY Cs WCRBT
UNOCAL 2445  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 R &C
UNOCAL 2445  GASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 LT 5C
THRFTY OIL 2504  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY a LR ]
THRIFTY OIL 2504  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 LT 5R
THRIFTY OIL 2804 QASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 Cs WCRBT
R & J QUICK CLEAN CENTER 26522  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 4 AS NFA
JOSEPH NESBIT COMPANY iNC 2544  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 5 AS NFA
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2676  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 AS NFA
VALLEY GOIN LAUNDHY 2618 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 7 AS NFA
UNKNOWN 2681  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHO VALLEY 8 LR 0
UNKNOWN . 2691  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 LT 0
UNKNOWN 2691 CASTRO VALLEY SLVD CASTRO VALLEY a Cs WCRBT
SHELL 2724  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 9 tR 5
SHELL 2724  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY ] LT 5C
SHELL 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY ] Cs WCRBT
ARCO 2770  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 LR 38
ARCO 2770  GASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 LT aB
ARCO 2770  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTROVALLEY 10 Cs WCRBT
MINIT LUBE 2898  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD GASTRO VALLEY " LR 3A
MINIT LUBE 2896  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 T aA
MINIT LUBE 2868  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 Gs WCRBT
CHEVROM 2920  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 LR ag
CHEVRON 2820 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 LT ag
ADOBE PLAZA 3088 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 LR aB
ADOBE PLAZA 3088 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 T a8
ADOBE PLAZA 3098  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 Cs WCRBT
ARNOLD PROPERTY 3234  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 14 R aB
ARNOLD PROPEATY 3234  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 4 Ry 38
SAL'S FOREIGN GAR SERVICE 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 15 R o
SAL'S FOREIGN GAR SERVICE 3343 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 15 LT
XTRA QIL 3495  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 16 LR 3B
XTRA OIL 3495  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 T 3B
SHELL 3495  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 LR 1]
SHELL 3458  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 LY ]
SHEWL 3498 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 Cs WCRBT
MORIL 3513 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHO VALLEY 18 R o
MOBIL 3519  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LT o
MOBIL 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 Cs WCHBT
RUDY'S DONUT 3692  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHRO VALLEY 19 LR 0
RUDY'S DONUT 3892  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTHO VALLEY 15 LY [}
RUQY 3592  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 Cs wWCHBT




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page: 2

CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job:  RESN5001

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date:  11-21-1992

MAP  SOU-

LOCATION ADCRESS CITY LOC RCE  STATUS
HELUM TECHNOLOGY 3738  CASTROVALLEY BIVD CASTRO VALLEY 20 AS NFA
TEXACO 3840 CASTRO VALLEY BLYD CASTHO VALLEY 21 R 50
TEXAGD 3940  CASTRO VALLEY BLYD GASTRO VALLEY 21 LT 5C
TEXACO 4940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRC VALLEY 21 Cs WCRST
GALTRANS 2115 CENTER ST CASTRC VALLEY 22 LR 3B
CALTRANS 2115  GENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 22 LT ap
ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE 18582  CENTER ST CASTHO VALLEY = LR ap
ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE 19582 CENTERST GASTRO VALLEY 23 tT ap
HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER 21985  CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 24 LR o
HAYWARD MAINTENANGE CENTER 21185  CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 24 LT ]
DEPT. OF TRANS. /CASTRO VALLEY 21195  CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 24 Cs WCRBT
ARCO 22141  CENTEA ST CASTRO VALLEY 25 LR a8
ARCO 22141 CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 25 T 38
ARCO 22141  CENTER ST CASTROQ VALLEY 25 Ce WCRET
RELIABLE MCVERS 4070  GREEMNACRE RD CASTHO VALLEY 28 AS NFA
GARBERS PAINTING 1911 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 27 AS NFA
CHEVROMN 2416  GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 R 8C
CHEVRON 2418 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 hy 5C
RETHREAD INC 2870  GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 29 AS NFA
CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY ING 4233 HEYER AVE CASTRO VALLEY 30 AS NFA
UNOCAL 18950  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY at iR 5C
UNDGAL 18850  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY at a 5C
UNOGAL 18850  LAKE GHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 3% Cs WCRBT
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 15051  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 3z LR 38
HERTLEIN FESIDENCE 15051  LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY az LT a8
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 19051 LAKE GHABOT RD GASTRO VALLEY az Cs WCRET
EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL 20103  LAKE CHABOTRD CASTRO VALLEY 33 AS NFA
CLARK'S WOODWORKING 2620  NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY 34 LA 0
CLARK'S WOODWORKING 2620  NORBRIDGE AVE CASTROVALLEY Y} LT 0
STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD 21175 NUNES AVE CASTROVALLEY as AS NFA
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20897  PARICWAY CASTRO VALLEY 38 LR 3B
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20697  PARKWAY GASTRO VALLEY L LT Y- ]
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20887  PARK WAY CASTRO VALLEY a8 NT
JIM'S MOTOR EXPRESS 4118 RAVENSWOOD DR CASTRO VALLEY a7 AS NFA
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 33 LR 0
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 38 LT 0
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY as Cs WCRET
TIEN'S UNCCAL 20405  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY ag %} an
TIEN'S UNOGAL 20405  REOWOOD AD CASTRO VALLEY 39 LT 3A
JESS SPENCER MORTUARY 21228 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 40 AS NFA
IDEAL PEST CONTROL 21701  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 41 AS NFA
BEACON 22315 REDWOOD RO CASTRO VALLEY 42 LR 3B
BEACON 22315 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 42 LT aB
BEACON 22315  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 42 Cs WCABT
RJ QUICK CLEAN 2517  SAN CARLOS AVE CASTROVALLEY 43 LR o




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR Page: 3
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job:  RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date:  11-21-1992
MAP S00-
LOCATION ADDRESS (o104 LOG RCE STATUS
RJ QUICK CLEAN 2517 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 43 LT [+]
EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLDS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 44 LR ]
EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 44 LT 0
ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL 2568 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 45 AS NFA
MIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN SFP 121 SAN MIGUEL AVE CASTRO VALLEY 43 AS MFA
UNOCAL STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY CASTRO VALLEY 47 Cs WCRBT
OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION UNKNOWN CASTRC VALLEY Cs WCRBT
SAL'S FOREIGN GAR SERVICE 20845  WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 LR 0
SAl'S FOREIGN GAR SERVICE 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTROVALLEY 48 LT Q
SAL 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 Cs WCRBT




OPERATING PERMITS SEARCH FOR Page: 1
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job:  RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date:  11-21-1992
MAP 50U-

LOCATION ADDRESS CITY LOC RCE STATUS

SHELL STATIOM #204-1381-0407 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD , LAKE CHAB CASTRO VALLEY 1] MW

JACK EDWARDS 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY ] uT

JACK EDWARDS 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD ‘CASTRO VALLEY 2] Ut

AJEHEPELKEY 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 Ut

QUALITY TUNE UP 2780 CASTRO VALLEY 8LvVvD CASTRO VALLEY 49 ur

WALTZ EXXON SERVICE 2806 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1" ur

JACK EDWARDS CHEVRON 2820 CASTRO VALLEY BIVD CASTRC VALLEY 12 HwW

296991 2620 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 713

CASTRO VALLEY CARWASH 3088 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTROC VALLEY 13 HW

SCRUB-A-LUV CAR WASH 3008 CASTRO VALLEY 8LVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 ur

ROCKY AUTO BODY AND PAINTING 3142 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRC VALLEY 20 Hw

B4530 3389 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 51 ur

MOBIL SERVICE STATION 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 14 ur

QUIK STOP #88 20757 LAKE CHABCOT RD CASTRC VALLEY 52 ur

PACIFIC BELL {(P5-200) 2610  NORBRIDGE AVE CASTHO VALLEY 53 UT

CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20897 PARK WAY CASTRO VALLEY 35 HW

UNIDON OIL S8 #6201 20405 AEOWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY a8 ut

FRANK TIEN 20405 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY a9 ur

UNION OiL SS# 5201 20405 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY a8 ur

BEX{ON SERVICE STATION 20450 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 54 uTr

BEACON STATION #574 22315 RECWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 42 T

CASTRO VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 20338 SAN MIGUEL AVE CASTRO VALLEY 55 ur

R.T. NAHAS J338 VILLAGE OR CASTROVALLEY 56 HwW

BAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE ING 20845  WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 HW

CORPCRATION YARD 21000 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 57 ur




REFERENCED SOURCES

FEDERAL SOURCES
NL National Priority List (06/17/92)

CC Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability System CERCLIS (06/17/92)

NFA  No Further Action
FF Federal Facilities (06/17/92)

W Superfund Liens - LIENS (03/13/82)

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES
BP Annual Work Plan (formerly BEP) (06/29/92)

AWP  Active Annual Work Pian site

BKLG Backlog, potential AWP site

COM  Certified, butin Operation & Maintenance mode
CERT Certified, site has been rerediated

DUST Detisted

REFRC Former AWP site, referred to RCRA

REFRW Former AWP site, referred to RWQOCE

AS CALSITES {formerly ASPIS) (06/29/92}

PEAR  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
8SR  Site Screening Required

HRR  Hazard Ranking Required

PRPR  Potential Responsible Party search Required
NFA No Further Action

EPA Federal EPA lead

RCRA  RECRA permitting program lead

RWQC Regional Water Quality Board lead

CNTY County lead

OAL Other Agency lead

(Suffixes LM or H indicates Low, Medium or High
Priority)

CS Office of Planning and Research, State of California -
CORTESE

WCRBT Tank leaks.

DHS1  Abandoned hazardous waste site.

DHS2 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
less than 200 connections.

DHS3 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
more than 200 connections.

DHS5  Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health
and Safety Code (see BEP)

WMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known
migration of hazardous waste.

ST Solid Waste Assessment Test, California State - SWAT(S)
(11/6/91)

Facilities or sites are ranked within each region on a scale
1-15 according to priority.

SS Solid Waste Information System - SWIS {1/02}

LT Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, California State - LUST(S)
{May 92)

) No action

1 L eak being confirmed

3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Pral site assessment underway

5C Pollution characterization

5R Remediation plan

7 Remedial action underway

8 Post remedial action monitoring

9 Case closed

REGIONAL SOURCES (updated quarterly)

LR Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Regional - LUST(R)

0 MNo action

1 Leak being confirmed

3A Prei site assessment workplan submitted
3e Prel site assessment underway

5C Pollution characterization

5R Remediation plan

7 Remedial actlon underway

8 Post remedial action monitoring

9 Case closed

NT Non-Tank or Unauthorized Releases

1 Leak being confirmed

2 Spill Response

3 Preliminary Assessment

3A Prel Site Assessment plan submitted
aB Prel Site Assessment underway

5 Remedial Investigation

6A Remediation Plan Submitted
6B Remediation Underway
7 Post Remedial Monitoring
9 Case Closed
TP Toxic Pits, Regional
SR Solid Waste Assessment Test, Regional - SWAT(R)
Priority Ranking 1-15

WP Well Investigation Program

1A Organics exceeding action levels
1B Organics with set action levels
2 Inorganics exceeding action level

OPERATING PERMITS

HW Hazardous Waste Information System - HWIS (11/1990)
EPA Permit rumber

UT  Underground Storage Tank Permits (1987)

Reference to tank permit

SA SARA Title Ili
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CHEVRON STN. # 9-4930 ' Job: RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

INTRODUCTION

The following government sources have been searched for sites within one mile radius,
unless otherwise stated, of the subject location.

BBL has used its best effort but makes no claims as to the completeness or accuracy of the
referenced government sources or the completeness of the search. Our records are frequently
updated but only as current as their publishing date and may not represent the entire field

of known or potential hazardous waste or contaminated sites. To ensure complete coverage of
the subject property and surrounding area, sites may be included in the list if there was

any doubt as to the location because of diserepancies in map location, zip code, address,

or other information in our sources.

FEDERAL SOURCES

NPL National Priority List
EPA has prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the environment.
These sites receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response

Conservation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

No listings within the specified range.

CERCLIS  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS is a data base used by the EPA to track activities conducted under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, and Liability Act CERCLA (1980) and the amendment the Superfund A

and Reauthorization Act, SARA (1986).

Sites to be included are identified primarily by the reporting requirements of hazardous
substances Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) facilities and releases larger than specifie
Reportable Quantaties (RQ), established by EPA.

Using the National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (National
Contingency Plan) EPA set priorities for cleanup.

EPA rates National Contingency Plan sites according to a quantitive Hazard Ranking System
(HRS) based on the potential health risk via any one or more potential pathways; ground-

water, surface water, air, direct contact, and fire /explosion.

EPA and state agencies seek to identify potentially responsible parties (PRP) and ultimately
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4830 Job: RESNA001
3363 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

FEDFAC

LIENS

Responsible Parties (RP) who can be required to finance cleanup activities, either directly or
through reimbursement of federal Superfund expenditures.
Status Codes: NFA - No Further Action

No listings within the specified range.

Federal Facilities

As part of the CERCLIS program, federal facilities with known or suspected environmental
problems, Federal Facilities Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket, are tracked separately
to comply with a Federal Court order.

No listings within the specified range.

Superfund Liens

A current Bist of Federal Superfund Liens as compiled by the Office of Enforcement and
Compliance Monitoring (OECM), EPA, Washington, D.C. based upon information submitted by
EPA’s ten Regional Offices. The EPA and the OECM make no representations regarding the
accuracy or completeness of the list.

No listings within the specified range.

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES

AW

Annual Work Plan (previously known as Bond Expenditufe Plan)

The California Health and Safety code, as amended by AB 129, requires the California
Environmental Protection Agency to develop a site-specific expenditure plan as the
basis for an appropriation of California Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984 funds.

The Agency is also required to update the report annually and report any significant
adjustments to the Legislature on an ongoing basis. The plan identifies California
hazardous waste sites targeted for cleanup by responsible parties, the California and
the Federal Environmental Protection Agencies over the next five years.
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESNS5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992
Status Codes: BKLG Backlog, Potential Annual Work Plan Site

CALS

AWP Active Annual Work Plan site

COM Certified, but still in Operation & Maintenence mode

CERT Certified after remediation

DLIST  Delisted from the AWP

REFRC Former AWP site referred to RCRA

REFRW Former AWP site referred to the Regional Water Quality Board

No listings within the specified range.

CALSITES (previously known as The Abandoned Sites Program Information System ASPLS)

The Historical Abandoned Site Survey Program identified certain potential hazardous
waste sites, These sites determinations were generally not made via sampling and site
characterization. They were made as a result or file searches and windshield surveys.
Some of the sites may have had a site inspection with sampling.

The information has been compiled into this database by California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) in accordance with
Section 253596 of the California Health and Safety Code.

Sta{us Codes:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loe:
Status:

Site:
Addresas:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

PEARIL  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Low Priority
PEARM Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Medium Priority
PEARH Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, High Priority
SSR Site Screening Required

HRR Hazard Ranking Required

PRPR  Potential Responsible Party Search Required

NFA No Further Action for DTSC

EPA EPA is the lead agency

RCRA  Mitigated under the RCRA permitting program

RWQCB Mitigated under the lead of the Regional Water Quality Board.
CNTY  County Lead

OAL Other Agency Lead

DESIGNS BY DE RON

21605 BAYWOOD AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

1

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

R & J QUICK CLEAN CENTER
2522 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

4

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC



CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 4
Job: RESN/001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loe:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

JOSEPH NESBITT COMPANY INC
2544 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

5

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING

2676 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

6

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

VALLEY COIN LAUNDRY

2678 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

7

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

HELIUM TECHNOLOGY

3738 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

20

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

RELIABLE MOVERS

4070 GREENACRE RD

CASTRO VALLEY

26

NFA - No Further Action for DTS5C

GARBERS PAINTING

1911 GROVE WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

27

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

RETHREAD INC

2870 GROVE WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

29

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY INC

4233 HEYER AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

30 .

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC



CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 5
Job: RESN5001
Date: 11-21-1992

CORTESE

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loe:
Status:

Stte:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loe: -

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL
20103 LAKE CHABOT RD
CASTRO VALLEY

33

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD
21175 NUNES AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

35

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

JIM’S MOTOR EXPRESS

4116 RAVENSWOOQD DR
CASTRO VALLEY

37

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

JESS SPENCER MORTUARY
21228 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

40

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

IDEAL PEST CONTROL

21701 REDWOQOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

41

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL
2566 SAN CARLOS AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

45

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

MIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN SP

19121 SAN MIGUEL AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

46

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

State of California Office of Planning and Research

This database is a consolidation of information from various sources. It is maintained by the
State Office of Planning and Research and lists potential and confirmed hazardous waste or
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Page: 6
Job: RESN5001
Date: 11-21-1992

substances sites. This source was last updated by the government in November 1990.

Status Codes:

Site:
Address:
City:
Status:

Site;
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

WRCBT Tank leaks. Compiled by Water Resource Control Board.
DHS!1 Abandoned hazardous waste site. Compiled by Toxie Substance

Control Div. of DHS.

DHS2  Contaminated public water drinking wells serving less than 200
connections. Compiled by Env. Health Div. of DHS.
DHS3  Contaminated public water drinking wells serving more than

200 connections.

DHS5  Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health and Safety Code

{see BEP)

CWMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known migration of hazardous waste.

ODS SITE #2
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY
WCRBT - Leaking Tank

THRIFTY OIL

2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

3

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

UNENOWN

2691 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

8

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

SHELL

2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

9

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

ARCO

2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

10

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

MINIT LUBE ,

2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

11

WCRABT - Leaking Tank
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Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loe:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

ADOBE PLAZA

3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

13

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

SHELL

3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

17

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

MOBIL

35619 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTROC VALLEY

18

WCRRBT - Leaking Tank

RUDY

3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

19

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

TEXACO

3940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

21

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

DEPT. OF TRANS./CASTRO VALLEY

21195 CENTERST
CASTRO VALLEY

24

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

ARCO

22141 CENTER ST
CASTRO VALLEY

25

WCRBT - Leaking Tank

UNOCAL

18950 LAKE CHABOT RD
CASTRO VALLEY

n

WCRBT - Leaking Tank




CHEVRON STN # 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 8
Job: RESNS5001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site: HERTLEIN RESIDENCE
Address: 19051 LAKE CHABQT RD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 32

Status; WCRBT - Leaking Tank -
Site: CHEVRON

Address: REDWOOD & GROVE
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loe: 38

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: BEACON

Address: 22315 REDWOOD RD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 42

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: UNOCAL

Address: STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 47

Status: WCRBT - Lecking Tank
Site: - OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION
Address: - UNKNOWN ‘

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
Site: SAL

Address: 20845 WILBFAM AVE
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loe: 48

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

LUST{S)  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - California State

The Leaking Undergrotind Storage Tanks Information System is maintained by the State
Water Resource Board pursuant to Section 25295 of the Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: 0 No action
1 Leak being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel site assessment underway
&5C Pollution characterization
SR Remediation plan



CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 9
Job: RESN5001
Date: 11-21-1002

Site:
Address:
City:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring
9 Case closed

ODS SITE #2

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

0 - No Action Taken.

UNOCAL

2445 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

2

5C - Pollution characterization.

THRIFTY OIL

2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

3

5R - Remediation Plan submitted.

UNKNOWN

2691 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

8

& - No Action Taken.

SHELL

2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

9

5C - Pollution characterization.

ARCO S

2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD -
CASTRO VALLEY

10

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

MINIT LUBE

2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

CASTRO VALLEY

11

3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.




CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 10
Job: RESNS5001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site;
Address;
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status;

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loe:
Status:

CHEVRON

2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

12

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

ADOBE PLAZA

3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

13

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

ARNOLD PROPERTY

3234 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

14

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underiay.

SAL’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
3343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

15

0 - No Action Taken.

XTRAOIL te < iaath

3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD T

CASTRO VALLEY
16
3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

SHELL
3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

17 -
0 - No Action Taken.

MOBIL
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

18

0 - No Action Taken.

RUDY’'S DONUT

3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

19

0 - No Action Taken.

o ~'i.'p.e'-_-;"'
<. X

¥
Fl
v

CASTRO VALLEY o




CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 11
Job: RESN5001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status;

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc;
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

TEXACO

3940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

21

5C - Pollution characterization.

CALTRANS

2115 CENTERST

CASTRO VALLEY

22

3B - Prelim Site Assessmen; underwey.

ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE

19592 CENTER ST

CASTRO VALLEY

23

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER
21195 CENTER ST

CASTRO VALLEY

24

0 - No Action Taken.

ARCO ‘

22141 CENTER ST

CASTRO VALLEY

25

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

CHEVRON

2416 GROVE WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

28

5C - Pollution characterization.

UNOCAL

18950 LAKE CHABOTRD
CASTRO VALLEY

31

5C - Pollution characterization.

HERTLEIN RESIDENCE

19051 LAKE CHABOT RD

CASTRO VALLEY

32

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.



CHEVRON STN # 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 12

Job: RESNS5001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site:
Address;
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status;

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

CLARK'S WOODWORKING ek
2620 NORBRIDGE AVE o Ao
CASTRO VALLEY Ty Y

34 v

0 - No Action Taken.

CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS

20697 PARK WAY - b

CASTRO VALLEY L
36 : LYY
3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

CHEVRON w N |
REDWOOD & GROVE T | "}M,b__._,ﬁw
CASTRO VALLEY o g
38 o

0 - No Action Taken. ;“i-

TIEN’S UNOCAL

20405 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

39

3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.

BEACON

22315 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

42

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

RJ QUICK CLEAN

2517 SAN CARLOS AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

43

O - No Action Taken.

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING
2552 SAN CARLOS AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

44

0 - No Action Taken.

SAL’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
20845 WILBEAM AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

48

0 - No Action Taken.



